
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Agenda 
 

Thursday 12 September 2019 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1 (2nd Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
 

Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

Co-optee 

Michael Adam 
 

 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend A loop system for hearing impairment is 
provided, together with disabled access to the building 
 
. 
 

Date Issued: 03 September 2019 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
Agenda 

Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 10 

 To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes of 
the meeting held on 9 July 2019. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 

 

 

4.   QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK 11 - 27 

 This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with a summary 
of the Pension Fund’s overall performance for the quarter ended 30 
June 2019.  
 

 

5.   LCIV PENSIONS RECHARGE & GUARANTEE AGREEMENT 28 - 32 

 The purpose of this report is to present the situation with regard to the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle’s (LCIV) pensions recharge and 
guarantee of liability, currently held by the City of London Corporation as 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Administering Authority 
for the LCIV as an external employer.  

 



6.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 33 - 34 

 This paper provides members with an overview of the current portfolio 
and the key considerations for the Pension Fund Investment Strategy.  
 

 

7.   TRANSITION FROM LCIV UK EQUITY FUND 35 - 37 

 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the 
progress relating to the transition of assets from the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV) UK Equity Fund into the LGIM MSCI Low 
Carbon Index Tracker Fund. 

 

8.   GOVERNANCE OF LGPS 38 - 74 

 The purpose of this report is to present the LGPS Good Governance 
Report which was commissioned by the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB).   

 

9.   GLOBAL CUSTODIAN CONTRACT EXTENSION 75 - 77 

 The Pensions Sub-Committee is recommended to approve the 
appointment of the global custodian, Northern Trust, to the LBHF 
Pension Fund for an additional two years up to the period end 30 
September 2021. 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11.   QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  

 This report contains the exempt elements of item 4. 
 

 

12.   LCIV PENSIONS RECHARGE & GUARANTEE AGREEMENT  

 This report contains the exempt elements of item 5.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 9 July 2019 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy, PJ Murphy and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury & Pensions), David Coates (HR and 
Payroll Consultant), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director – People and Talent) 
 and Amrita Gill (Committee Co-ordinator) 
 
Guests: Kevin Humpherson & Jonny Moore (Deloitte)  
              Heather Brown & Ian Berry (Aviva Investors) 
 
 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were approved and 
signed by the chair 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on
[...]
ion, should the committee decide to withdraw, 
they should consider reallocating the portfolio to the passive global markets 
due to the risk faced with UK equity markets. For example, the MSCI Low 
Carbon Global Index would be worth exploring as a short-term investment.  
 
The Chair requested that a breakdown of the Fund’s asset allocation, 
including interim valuations be brought to the next meeting for a further 
review. 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the current performance of Majedie and 
approved the immediate termination of the LCIV Majedie UK Equities portfolio 
and transition of the portfolio to the LGIM MSCI Global Low Carbon Index-
Tracker fund.   
 

9. CASH MANAGEMENT  
 
Phil Triggs Director of Treasury and Pensions provided a summary of the 
Pension Fund’s current cash managers and future recommendations for the 
effective management of cash for the fund.  

 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the key details of each of the fund’s existing 
cash managers and approved the transfer of the cash in the LGIM Sterling 

Page 9



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Liquidity Fund into the Northern Trust custody account and use of the 
Northern Trust as the main account for any future asset transitions. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items.  
 
RESOLVED –  

THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

11. UK EQUITY MANDATE REVIEW - EXEMPT ELEMENTS  
 
The exempt elements of this item were noted and discussed in conjunction 
with item 8. 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the exempt elements. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
PENSIONS FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
12 September 2019 

 

 

PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK 

Report of the Strategic Director of Finance & Governance 

Open Report 

Classification: For Information 
 

Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: None 

Accountable Director: Phil Triggs, Director of Pensions and Treasury  

Report Authors:  
Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0207 641 6308 
E-mail: tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with a summary 

of the Pension Fund’s: 
 

a. Overall performance for the quarter ended 30 June 2019.  
b. Cashflow update and forecast. 
c. Assessment of risks and actions taken to mitigate these. 
d. Sub-Committee’s strategic forward plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. The Pension Fund Sub-Committee is recommended to note this report. 

 

3. LBHF PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE – Q1 2019/20 
 

3.1. This report and associated appendices make up the pack for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2019. An overview of the Pension Fund’s 
performance is provided in Appendix 1. This includes administrative, 
investment, and cash management performance for the quarter. 

 

3.2. Appendix 2 provides information about the Pension Fund’s investments 
and performance.  For this meeting, this item has been in
[...]
to new hires was the most optimum solution, 
whilst recognising that maintaining a competitive remuneration policy in 
respect of new hires could result in higher salaries (or a combination of an 
attractive defined contribution scheme and higher salaries). 

 
7.4 The Board’s view was that the outstanding formal processes of setting up the 

LGPS scheme begun in 2015 should be fully completed, requiring boroughs 
to sign the existing guarantee agreement so that the Admission Agreement 
can be signed. This must be achieved before the LGPS scheme can be 
closed to new entrants.  

 
7.5 With regard to the remuneration package review, it was recommended that 

the overall policy needs updating to ensure that it provides a framework which 
is competitive enough to meet its objectives of recruiting, retaining and 
developing the talented staff required to deliver LCIV’s future plans.  

 
7.6 The Board is currently minded to pursue the option of closing the scheme to 

new entrants, but would like to hear wider stakeholder views before taking a 
final decision. Direct formal feedback from each London Local Authority as to 
their views will be taken before a decision is made at the 2 October meeting. 
The questions for the consultation are attached at Appendix 3.  

 
7.7 It should be underlined that the options for the pension scheme and the 

resolution of this issue depend on all shareholders signing the Liability 
Guarantee Agreement. Signatures on the guarantee by all 32 shareholders is 
critical regardless of whether the decision is to retain the LGPS, close the 
scheme to new entrants, or close the scheme to existing members and new 
hires.  

 
7.8 The LGPS scheme cannot be closed to future LCIV employees until the work 

to set the scheme up is completed. The Board will also not support moves to 
implement new arrangements unless this is supported by arrangements to 
properly establish the scheme and secure a signed admission agreement. 

  

Page 31



7.9 In t
[...]
ons Sub-Committee is recommended to approve the investment of 

£20m into the London CIV (LCIV) Buy and Maintain Bond Fund. 
 
2.2 The Pensions Sub-Committee is recommended to note the investment 

strategy training session and consider some or the key areas ahead of the 
next meeting in November 2019.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mhopson@westminster.gov.uk


3 INVESTMENT STRATEGY KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 In the short term, the Pension Fund is currently carrying significant excess 
cash of around £30m. Given that this cash is currently not contributing 
significantly to overall fund returns, some of it should be invested in a return 
seeking asset class. 

 
3.2 The Fund is currently underweight in the LCIV Buy and Maintain Bond 

portfolio, thereby making this asset class the most appropriate place for this 
cash allocation. The reasons for this are: 

  
 The asset class carries some of the lowest volatility in the portfolio. 
 The asset class is likely to remain constant after the investment 

strategy review, so will not result in significant transaction costs by 
buying and selling. 

  
3.3 The other considerations for the fund are more medium to long term, but the 

key themes to consider at the training session: 
 

 How to allocate the current Partners Group multi asset credit (MAC) 
strategy commitment that is currently repaying investors and will have 
closed within the next two years. 
 

 Consideration as to whether the current dynamic asset allocation 
strategy provides sufficient diversification. 

 
 Consideration as to whether the Fund should look for another illiquid 

strategy to increase income yield. 
 

 Consideration as to what the fixed income strategy should look like 
post the triennial actuarial valuation.  

 
 
4 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
5 FINANCE AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Finance risks are outlined within the report. 
 
6 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 Risks are outlined within the report. 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

None 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
None 

Page 34



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
PENSIONS FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
12 September 2019 

 
 

TRANSITION FROM LCIV UK EQUITY FUND 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification – For Decision 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Director: Philip Triggs, Director of Pensions & Treasury 
 

Report Author:  
Philip Triggs, Director of Pensions & 
Treasury 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0207 641 4136 
E-mail: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pensions Sub-Committee on the 

progress relating to the transition of assets from the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV) UK Equity Fund into the LGIM MSCI Low Carbon 
Index Tracker Fund. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Pensions Sub-Committee is recommended to approve the appointment of 

LGIM for the transition of asset process via the transition manager contract 
contained within the LGPS Norfolk Framework Agreement, subject to the 
resolving of any outstanding issues with Legal. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 On 9 July 2019, the Pensions Sub-Committee approved the termination of the 

LCIV UK Equity Fund (managed by Majedie) and transition the assets into the 
Legal and General (LGIM) MSCI Low Carbon Index-Tracker Fund.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


3.2 Since the resolution, the Tri-Borough Pensions team has approached Legal & 
General Investment Management (LGIM) to implement the transition on the 
Pension Fund’s behalf.  

  
3.3 In order to ensure that the transition contract is implemented appropriately, 

the Tri-Borough Team would like to access the LGPS Norfolk Framework for 
the use of its transition management contract services. This requires a 
framework agreement to be signed and given a common seal. 

 
3.4 Legal Service
[...]
 
responsibility that would be considered independently from one another, with 
independent management structures in place. 

 
 Model 3: A Joint Committee 
 
 A Joint Committee model would see a separate committee set up that would 

have responsibility for LGPS functions.  The committee would comprise of 
representatives from both the host administering authority and the non-
administering authorities in the Fund. 

 
 Model 4: New Local Authority 
 
 The introduction of a democratically accountable entity that would be subject 

to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 39



5 Next Steps 
 
5.1 The Scheme Advisory Board has invited Hymans Robertson to assist in taking 

forward the next stage of the good governance project. Two working groups 
will be established, one to focus on defining good governance outcomes and 
the guidance needed to clearly set them out, and the other to focus on options 
for the independent assessment of outcomes and mechanisms to improve the 
delivery of those outcomes.  

 
5.2 Both working groups will comprise a wide range of scheme stakeholders to 

ensure a full range of views and options are considered. The SAB aims for an 
options report to be ready for consideration in November 2019.  

 
5.3 Any proposals agreed by the SAB following the November 2019 meeting 

would be subject to further consultation with funds, before being put to 
MHCLG.  These proposals will be presented to the Sub-Committee for 
comment when published. 

 
6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Legal implications are outlined within the report. 
 
7 FINANCE AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Finance risks are outlined within the report. 
 
8 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1 Risks are outlined within the report. 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

No. 

 

Description of 

Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of 
holder of file/copy 

Department/ 

Location 

1. None   

 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 – Good governance in the LGPS, 
[...]
ling 

and for this to be enshrined in regulation and government statutory guidance. 
Indeed, other London Local Authorities, which are likely to achieve 
significantly higher levels of pooling with no segregated assets, are moving 
away from having any global custodian at all.  

 
4.2 The LGPS Global Custody Services Framework expired in April 2019 but call-

off contracts let under the framework can run till 30 September 2024 insofar 
as the option to extend had been included in the original contract award. 

 
4.3 To this end, it is recommended that the incumbent global custodian, Northern 

Trust, be reappointed to the LBHF Pension Fund for an additional two years 
up to the period end 30 September 2021 with an estimated annual cost of 
£32k per annum. 

 
5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Legal implications are outlined within the report. 
 

Page 76



 
6 FINANCE AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Finance risks are outlined within the report. 
 
7 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 Risks are outlined within the report. 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

None 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
None 

Page 77


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Quarterly Update Pack
	Item 1 - Appendix 1 - Fund ESG Report
	Item 1 Appendix 3 - 30 June 2019 Cashflow Forecast
	Item 1 Appendix 4 - Risk Register Administration
	Item 1 Appendix 4 - Risk Register Governance
	Item 1 Appendix 5 - 30 June 2019  Voting Summary
	Item 1 Appendix 6 - 30 June 2019 Forward Plan

	5 LCIV Pensions Recharge & Guarantee Agreement
	6 Investment Strategy Update
	7 Transition from LCIV UK Equity Fund
	8 Governance of LGPS
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Good governance in the LGPS, Hymans Robertson

	9 Global Custodian Contract Extension



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Thursday 12 September 2019 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), PJ Murphy, Rebecca 
Harvey and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Officers: Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), Timothy Mpofu (Pension 
Fund Manager) and Amrita Gill (Committee Co-ordinator) 
 
Guests: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte)  
               

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were approved and 
signed by the chair 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Kevin Humpherson, Deloitte noted that in July 2019, Avia wrote to all 
investors to inform them that the Aviva Infrastructure Income Fund’s (AIIF) 
Net Asset Value (NAV) would be restated dating back to 30 September 2018. 
Meetings had been arranged with Aviva to ascertain the issue. They were 
currently in a long-standing dispute with a construction counterparty regrading 
construction delays and cost overruns. As this was an ongoing legal dispute, 
Aviva were limited as to what information they could provide. Deloitte 
confirmed that they would continue to monitor developments regarding this 
issue and provide updates accordingly. Additionally, it was noted that Deloitte 
continued to rate Aviva Investors positively for its infrastructure capabilities. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Whilst this use had an impact on investors in terms of NAV performance, 
there had been no impact on the actual or expected distributions from AIIF.  
 
Members said that they were disappointed that Aviva didn’t raise these 
concerns at the last Sub-Committee meeting. They felt that this questioned 
Aviva’s governance arrangements and the potential impact this would have 
on the fund’s overall performance.  
 
Timothy Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager, referring to the fund’s Environment, 
Social & Governance (ESG) appendix provided a summary of how the fund 
was performing in line with its Carbon friendly targets. Subject to the Sub-
Committee’s approval this would be included as part of the quarterly update 
pack going forward.  
 
Councillor PJ Murphy requested a review of the funds carbon heavy 
portfolios. In response Matt Hopson said that a breakdown could be provided 
to the Sub-Committee. However, the Carbon Friendly investment value would 
increase from 41% to approximately 53% once the removal Majedie’s UK 
Equity strategy from the fund’s portfolio had been completed.  
 
Members were happy for this to be included as an appendix as part of the 
quarterly update pack. The Chair asked whether the Council had adequate 
resources to keep this information up to date. In response Matt Hopson 
explained that officers would refresh this document on a quarterly basis and 
the more convoluted information would be refreshed annually.  
 
RESOLVED - 
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the contents of this report. 
 

5. LCIV PENSIONS RECHARGE & GUARANTEE AGREEMENT  
 
Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager provided an update on the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle’s (LCIV) pensions recharge and 
guarantee of liability, currently held by the City of London Corporation as the 
Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) Administering Authority for the 
LCIV as an external employer. 
 
Members were updated on the key requirements and technical aspects of the 
Pensions Recharge and Liability Guarantee. The London Local Authorities 
requested an independent review of the LGPS pension provision, as well as 
the possibility of closing the LGPS to new members or lowering the current 
cap. Furthermore, the Board undertook a remuneration review relating to 
LCIV staff salaries and LGPS pension provision, requiring shareholder views 
by 16 September 2019 at its October meeting. The Boards view was that 
change was required and that keeping the LGPS for existing staff and closing 
it to new hires was the most appropriate solution. The remuneration policy 
also needed to be updated to ensure that it provided a framework which was 
competitive enough to meet its objectives of recruiting, retaining and 
developing the talented staff required to deliver LCIV’s future plans.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Matt Hopson explained that whilst the board was minded perusing the option 
of closing the scheme to new entrants, it was keen to hear the views of wider 
stakeholders before taking a final decision. The questions for the consultation 
were set out in Appendix 3 and these would be considered from each London 
Local Authority before a decision was made at the October meeting. It was 
highlighted that the options for the pension scheme and the resolution for this 
issue would depend on all shareholders signing the Liability Guarantee 
Agreement. Signatures of the guarantee by all 32 shareholders was critical 
regardless of the nature of the final decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that, subject to the LCIV Board agreeing the 
recommendations to close the scheme to new entrants, they would sign the 
Pension Recharge and Guarantee agreement. 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee considered the contents of this report with a view 
to sign the Pensions Recharge and Guarantee of Liability Agreement.  
 
 

6. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager provided an update and noted 
that the Pension Fund was currently carrying significant excess cash of 
around of around £30m. The cash was currently not contributing significantly 
to overall fund returns, some of it should be invested in a return seeking asset 
class. The Fund was currently underweight in the LCIV Buy and Maintain 
Bond portfolio, making this asset class the most appropriate place to invest 
£20m of the excess cash. In addition, the reasons for this recommendation 
were outlined by officers. 
 
Matt Hopson explained that the allocation for the current Partners Group Multi 
Asset Credit (MAC) strategy also needed to be considered. Officers said that 
they would arrange a meeting for the Sub-Committee to meet with potential 
operators ahead of the next Pensions Fund Sub-Committee in November, 
with a view to appointing a new manager at the November meeting.  
 
Members commented that they were happy to proceed with the above 
proposals, including the allocation of £20m in the LCIV Buy and Maintain 
Bond portfolio. In addition, they were keen for officers to explore alternative 
opportunities for the current MAC strategy allocation, prior to the next 
Pensions Fund Sub-Committee. 
 
Matt Hooper, Strategic Investment Manager noted that Ruffer would be 
invited to the next Pension Fund Sub-Committee to provide a presentation 
and update the Sub-Committee of their current performance. Furthermore, 
officers commented that a meeting would be arranged in 2020 with Oak Hill to 
discuss their fees and current arrangements. However, this was a long-term 
consideration as this fund was not currently delivering a negative 
performance.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor PJ Murphy asked how negotiable were Ruffer on their fees. In 
response Matt Hopson explained that Ruffer were historically high in demand, 
which did not require them to negotiate on fees. Their Fees are also 
negotiated centrally by LCIV for all the London Boroughs invested. However, 
the aim of the meeting would be to provide members with the opportunity to 
ascertain future arrangements relating to fees with Ruffer.  
 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked whether there was an opportunity to lend some 
of the Fund’s excess cash to the Council for regeneration projects. In 
response. Matt Hopson explained that the Council would end up paying 
higher interest to the Pension Fund and it would be more appropriate to 
explore cheaper alternatives of borrowing. Therefore, this could prove to be a 
challenging option. There would also be a conflict of interest between the 
Council and the Pension Fund in terms of the Pension Fund achieving the 
best possible return.  
 
RESOLVED –  
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the investment of £20m into LCIV Buy 
and Maintain Bond Fund. 
 
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the investment strategy training session and 
considered some of the key areas ahead of the next meeting in November 
2019.  
 
 

7. TRANSITION FROM LCIV UK EQUITY FUND  
 
Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager explained that on 9 July, the 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee approved the termination of the LCIV UK 
Equity Fund (managed by Majedie) and transition the assists into the Legal 
and general (LGIM) MSCI Low Carbon Index-Tracker Fund. To ensure that 
the transition contracted was implemented appropriately, the team would like 
to access the LGPS Norfolk Framework for the use of its transition 
management contract services.  
 
Referring to page 36 of the agenda pack, Matt Hopson explained that it was 
much more cost effective to carry out the transition through the transition 
manager than to sell the assets and then reinvest them. However, the 
Pension Fund was not currently signed up to the framework. To join the 
framework the fund would need to sign the framework agreement.  
 
The framework agreement had been reviewed by Eversheds Sutherland and 
the inhouse legal team, with some issue still to be resolved. Clauses around 
indemnity were brought to the Sub-Committee’s attention, prior to the 
agreement being signed. It was noted that these risks would be highly unlikely 
to cause any financial loss, in terms of the Council acting negligently. In 
addition, the framework was well established and in use by many other Local 
Authority Pension Funds, with no previous instances of concerns raised.  
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the appointment of LGIM for the 
transition of asset process via the transition manager contract contained 
within the LGPS Norfolk Framework Agreement, subject to the resolving of 
any outstanding issues with Legal.  
 
 

8. GOVERNANCE OF LGPS  
 
Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, provided a brief overview of 
LGPS Good Governance Report which had been commissioned by LGPS 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). Referring to page 38, Matt Hopson noted the 
four governance models based on various criteria, including standards, 
consistency, conflict management, clarity or roles and responsibility, and cost. 
 
The SAB had invited Hymans Robertson to assist in taking forward the next 
stage of the good governance project. Two working groups would be 
established to define good governance outcomes and options for the 
independent assessment of outcomes, including mechanisms to improve the 
delivery of those outcomes. An options report would be ready for 
consideration in November 2019. Any proposals agreed by the SAB following 
the November 2019 meeting would be subject to further consultation with 
funds, before being put to Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) Therefore, the Council would need to respond to the 
consultation, however no immediate action needed to be taken at this stage. 
 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

9. GLOBAL CUSTODIAN CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager provided an overview and noted 
that the Pension Fund custody contract with Northern Trust was due to expire 
on 30 September 2019. Due to the changing nature of the LGPS, Northern 
Trust remained the only realistic appointment for London Local Authority 
LGPS pension schemes. Therefore, officers recommended that the contract 
be extended for an additional two years up to the period end 30 September 
2021 with an estimated annual cost of £32k per annum.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the appointment of the global custodian, 
Northern Trust to the LBHF Pension Fund for an additional two years, subject 
to a review in 2021. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items.  
 
RESOLVED –  
THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

11. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
 
The exempt elements of this item were noted. 
 

12. LCIV PENSIONS RECHARGE & GUARANTEE AGREEMENT  
 
The exempt elements of this item were noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 8:30pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


